ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 1) 2018

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section		Page
1.	Short Title	1
2.	Amended Order	1
3.	Amendment of Schedule	1
4.	Commencement	1

Short Title

1. This order in council may be cited as the *Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 1)* 2018.

Amended Order

2. The Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 4) 2017 is amended as set out in this order.

Amendment of Schedule

- 3.(1) Schedule (opposite the title "Premier and Minister for Trade")
 - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Protocol and Intergovernment Relations"

omit

"One-Stop Shop Strategy and Implementation Office"

(b) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" in line with the "Responsible Head" "Queensland Government Chief Information Officer"

omi

"Government Information and Communication Technology Policy and Planning including—

- Cross-jurisdictional Liaison and Coordination
- Cyber Security Policy and Coordination
- ICT Enabled Transformation
- ICT Governance, Accountability and Transparency
- ICT Investment Assurance
- ICT Policy and Standards (including Shared Services)
- ICT Workforce Development
- Information Systems and Information, Communication and Technology Strategy
- Profiling of Government's ICT
- Queensland Government Enterprise Architecture"
- (c) under the heading "Responsible Head" following the words "Director-General"

omi

"Queensland Government Chief Information Officer"

- 3.(2) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Innovation and Tourism Industry Development and Minister for the Commonwealth Games")
 - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" in line with the "Administrative Unit" "Department of the Premier and Cabinet" immediately preceding the words "Marketing and Promotion of International Education and Training"

omit

"Digital Economy

Facilitation of Access to Government Owned Optical Fibre Networks"

(b) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Marketing and Promotion of International Education and Training"

insert

"Digital Economy
Facilitation of Access to Government Owned Optical
Fibre Networks"

(c) under the heading "Administrative Unit" following the words "Department of the Premier and Cabinet", and in line with the insertion at paragraph 3.(2)(b)

insert

"Department of Housing and Public Works"

(d) under the heading "Responsible Head" following the words "Director-General", and in line with the insertion at paragraph 3.(2)(b)

insert

"Director-General"

- 3.(3) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Housing and Public Works, Minister for Digital Technology and Minister for Sport")
 - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "ICT Modernisation"

insert

"One-Stop Shop Strategy and Implementation Office"

(b) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Sport and Recreation"

insert

"Government Information and Communication Technology Policy and Planning including—

- Cross-jurisdictional Liaison and Coordination
- Cyber Security Policy and Coordination
- ICT Enabled Transformation
- ICT Governance, Accountability and Transparency
- ICT Investment Assurance
- ICT Policy and Standards (including Shared Services)
- ICT Workforce Development
- Information Systems and Information, Communication and Technology Strategy
- Profiling of Government's ICT
- Queensland Government Enterprise Architecture"
- (c) under the heading "Responsible Head" following the words "Director-General", and in line with the insertion at paragraph 3.(3)(b)

insert

"Queensland Government Chief Information Officer"

Commencement

 This order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

END NOTES

- 1. Made by the Governor in Council on 8 February 2018.
- 2. Published in the Gazette on 9 February 2018.
- The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.